

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, et al.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the
District of Columbia and Second Circuits

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
ADAM R. PULVER
SCOTT L. NELSON
KAITLIN E. LEARY
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

March 2020

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Financial disclosure laws are necessary and proper exercises of Congress’s constitutional powers..... 5

II. Disclosure laws applicable to the President do not categorically contravene the separation of powers..... 11

III. Disclosure laws applicable to the President do not categorically violate the Qualifications Clause..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	20
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	2, 6
<i>Campbell v. Davidson</i> , 233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	7
<i>Danielson v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 44 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 1950)	19
<i>De La Fuente v. Merrill</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Ala. 2016)	17
<i>Dillon v. Fiorina</i> , 340 F. Supp. 729 (D.N.M. 1972)	19
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	5
<i>Faas v. Casco</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 604 (S.D. Tex. 2016)	17
<i>Application of Ferguson</i> , 294 N.Y.S.2d 174 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1968)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	11

<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	8
<i>Hellmann v. Collier</i> , 141 A.2d 908 (Md. 1958)	19
<i>Herman v. Local 1011, United Steelworkers of America</i> , 207 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926)	11
<i>Lovitky v. Trump</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 625415 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 11, 2020).....	15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	6, 10
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	1, 5
<i>Merle v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	12
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	12, 16
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	12
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> , 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	20

<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	17
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	9
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	17, 18, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Volungus</i> , 595 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	10, 11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	12, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3.....	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 1	18
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1, cl. 5.....	17

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	7
---------------------------------------	---

Statutes and Rules

Ethics in Government Act, 5 U.S.C. app. 4 § 101	21
Budget and Accounting Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1105	18
Presidential Records Act, 44 U.S.C. § 2203	18
116th Cong., Rule X, cl. 1	4
116th Cong., Rule X, cl. 3(i).....	4
